

Rope Ferry Rd. (Route 156), Waterford, CT 06385

Millstone Nuclear Power Station Northeast Nuclear Energy Company P.O. Box 128 Waterford, CT 06385-0128 (860) 444-4300 Fax (860) 444-4277

The Northeast Utilities System

Donald B. Miller, Jr. Senior Vice President - Millstone

January 12, 1996

B15507

Re: 10CFR50.73(a)

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

Reference:

Facility Operating License No. DPR-65

Docket No. 50-336

Licensee Event Report 95-045-00

This letter forwarded Licensee Event Report 95-045-00 required to be submitted within thirty (30) days pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a).

Very truly yours,

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY

Donald B. Miller, Jr.

Senior Vice President - Millstone Station

DBM/PJL/pab

Attachment: LER 95-045-00

CC:

T. T. Martin, Region I Administrator

P. D. Swetland, Senior Resident Inspector, Millstone Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3

G. S. Vissing, NRC Project Manager, Millstone Unit No. 2

9601220058 960112 PDR ADOCK 05000336 S PDR

220036

NRC FORM (4-95)		LICE	NSEI	E I	EVE		PORT (I		Y COMMI	SSION	BACX ESTIM (T-6 F	ATED BURDEN PE MATION COLLEC ED ARE INCORP TO INDUSTRY. ATE TO THE INF 331, U.S. NUCLES	FORWARD (FORWARD (ORMATION AND AR REGULATORY THE PAPERWO	4/30/98 COMPLY 50.0 HR HE LICEN COMMEN RECORDS COMMISSION RECORDS	WITH THIS M. S. REPORTEI SING PROCESI S REGARDIN S MANAGEMEN SSION, WASHII JCTION PROJE	S AND FED S BURDEN AT BRANCH NGTON, DC	
		(S	ee re	vers	se fo	r required	number of				0104)	OFFICE OF MAN	AGEMENT AND B	UDGET, V	WASHINGTON,	DC 20503.	
			digits	/cha	aract	ers for ea	ich block)										
FACILITY NAME											DOC	CET NURABER (2)	***************************************	T	PAGE (3	1	
	Mill	stone	Nucl	ear	Pov	ver Stati	on Unit 2					05000	336		1 of 4		
TITLE (4)				-	-												
111/12 (4)	Plac	se Chu	*dou	n f	200	to Indet	reminate C	*****	al lateau	der of	Char	nine Velice	2 011 42	-			
	riar	it Snu	taow	/n L	Jue	to indete	erminate S	tructur	ai integr	ity of	Char	ging Valve	2-CH-43	5			
EVENT	DATE	(5)	_		LEF	RNUMBER	(6)	REP	ORT DAT	F (7)	T	OTHER	FACILITIES	INVO	VED (8)		
MONTH	TDAY	YEAR	YE	ARI	-	QUENTIAL				TYEAR	FACIL	TY NAME	TAGILITIES		ET NUMBER		
		1			N	UMBER	NUMBER	1	-						and accompany		
12	14	95	9	5		045 -	- 00	01	12	96	FACIL	TY NAME		DOCKET NUMBER			
	1			-						00							
OPERAT			THE	S RI	EPOR	T IS SUBA	AITTED PURE	UANT T	O THE RE	QUIREN	ENTE	OF 10 CFR	1: (Check o	one or	more) (11)	
MODE	(9)	1		20.2201(b)			20.2203(a)(2)(v)				X 50.73(a)(2)(i)	50.73(a)(2)(viii)				
	POWER 1000			20.	0.2203(a)(1)			20.2203(a)(3)(i)				50.73(a)(2)(ii)	50.73(a)(2)(x)			
LEVEL (10) 100% 2				20.2203(a)(2)(i)				20.2203(a)(3)(ii)				50.73(a)(2)(iii) 73.71		73.71	1	
				20.	2203	3(a)(2)(ii)		20.220	3(a)(4)			50.73(a)(2)(iv)	1	OTHER	MPERSON CONTRACTOR	
				20.	2203	3(a)(2)(iii)		50.36	c)(1)			50.73(a)(2)(v)	Specify in Abstract below or in NRC Form 366A			
		10111111111111		20.	2203	3(a)(2)(iv)		50.36(c)(2)			50.73(a	or in	or in NAC Form 300A			
							LICENSEE C	ONTACT	FOR THIS	5 LER (1	2)	a to a separate and a	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN			CONTRACTOR OF STREET	
NAME												TELEPHONE NUI	MBER (Include A	rea Code)	-	
	Phil	ip J. L	.utzi,	Nu	iclea	r Licensi	ing				- 1		(860) 4	40-20	72		
	001	MDIET	TE OF	VIE.	LIBIE	CODE	CU COM	CAIFAI	TEAUL	DE DE	666	DCD IN T	UC DEDO	N# 14	61		
CAUSE						UFACTURER	CH COM		CAUSE			COMPONENT	HIS REPOI			PARILE.	
	1		21111			O ACTORES	TO NPROS		CAUSE	0101	L.W.	COMPONENT	MANUFAL	TOHER	REPOR'	RDS	
-	-	-	-	-				-	-	+	-		-				
В	C	В	RV			V085											
-	+	-		-			-	-	-	+	\rightarrow				-		
		- 1															
THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND		SUPPL	EMEN	TAL	REP	ORT EXPE	CTED (14)			+	EXPE	CTED	MONTH		DAY	TYEAR	
YES				-				I N	0	- 1	SUBM	ISSION		+		-	
(If ye	s, comp	lete EXI	PECTE	DS	UBM	ISSION DA	ATE).	X									
ABSTRACT	(Limit to	1400	space	s, i.	o., ap	proximate	ly 15 single-	spaced to	pewritter	n lines)	(16)						
On Decem	ber 14	, 199	5, at	16	49	hours, w	ith the pla	nt in N	lode 1.	100%	pow	er, a conti	rolled read	tor/p	lant shut	down	
was initiat	ted. II	ne Uni	t ent	ere	d Te	chnical	Specificati	on Act	ion State	ement	(TSA	(S) 3.0.3	since the	struct	tural inte	arity	
of leaking	check	valve,	2-C	H-4	35.	could no	ot be aded	uately	assesse	d and	the r	equiremen	ts of TSA	534	10 coul	d not	
valve and	perfor	mani	nsne	ctic	iral I	r repair o	of 2-CH-4	35 COU	id not b	e asse	ssed	since it w	as not po	ssible	to isola	te the	
	Portor		· iopo		0	ropan c	one ope	duon.									
The root of	ause o	f the	event	t w	as i	n the app	olication of	preloa	d on the	e bonn	et fa	steners du	uring origin	nal in	stallation	of	

The root cause of the event was in the application of preload on the bonnet fasteners during original installation of valve 2-CH-435. The preload on two of the fasteners was less than the original manufacturer's recommended torque of 130 ft-lbs.

The corrective action taken included disassembly, inspection and reassembly of the valve. In addition, an augmented inspection of other similar valves subjected to similar operating conditions was performed. No body to bonnet leakage was observed.

There were no automatic or manually initiated safety systems activated as a result of this event.

(4-95)

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		PAGE (3)				
Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit No. 2	05000336	YEAR	The state of the s			REVISION NUMBER	2.11
		95		045	**	00	2 of 4

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

Description of Event

December 14, 1995, at 1649 hours, with the plant in Mode 1, at 100% power, a controlled reactor/plant shutdown was initiated. The Unit entered TSAS 3.0.3 subsequent to determining that the structural integrity of leaking check valve, 2-CH-435, could not be adequately assessed and the requirements of TSAS 3.4.10 could not be complied with. The structural integrity of 2-CH-435 could not be assessed since it was not possible to isolate the valve and perform an inspection or repair during operation. This event was initially reported under the requirements of 10CFR50.72 at the time the plant shutdown commenced.

Valve 2-CH-435 is a Velan two-inch ANSI class 1500 lb, spring loaded, piston check valve constructed from forged type 316 stainless steel, and is Nuclear Class I. This valve is used to provide thermal relief for the charging side of the regenerative heat exchanger. The flow path in which the valve is located is not normally utilized. This un-utilized piping leg is created by closing a manual isolation valve located just downstream (i.e. on the RCS side) of valve 2-CH-435.

During a containment entry on December 14, 1995, while performing a surveillance of an adjacent valve (2-CH-434), personnel noted the buildup of boron residue on 2-CH-435. Operations was notified and Engineering was mobilized to perform an inspection of the valve. Engineering reported that an active steam leak had encompassed approximately one-fourth of the circumference of the bonnet and was impinging one of the studs. Boric Acid had encased all four studs and nuts. No visible loss of base metal was noted on the nuts, valve body, or bonnet. It was estimated that the liquid leakage quantity was approximately one drop per minute.

Various options were evaluated and dismissed for repair of the valve on-line. Since engineering was unable to asses the condition of the fasteners, a conservative decision was made concerning the structural integrity of valve 2-CH-435. Operations subsequently determined that TSAS 3.4.10 could not be complied with and a plant shutdown then commenced in accordance with TSAS 3.03.

A search of the maintenance history database was performed to determine if previous work had been performed on 2-CH-435 that could provide some insight into why the valve leaked. It was found that no work had been performed on this valve since the inception of the computer based maintenance program in 1983. A search was also performed in Nuclear Records to determine if any Maintenance Requests had been performed and no records were found. Therefore, it was concluded this valve had not received any maintenance since its original installation.

During disassembly, breakaway torque was measured and recorded for each of the four bonnet nuts. These breakaway torques were compared with the original manufacturer recommended torque of 130 ft-lbs. The asfound breakaway torques for the four bonnet nuts were observed as 70 ft-lbs, 90 ft-lbs, 170 ft-lbs, and >250 ft-lbs. The lower torque values were found on the side of the bonnet that was leaking. The condition of the valve body, valve bonnet, and seat ring were inspected and all found to be good. The studs were removed and examined utilizing a fluorescent penetrant inspection and no cracking was observed. Also, no wastage was noted due to the boric acid. The material type was confirmed as 17-4 PH, stainless steel, which is not susceptible to boric acid corrosion.

14-951

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		PAGE (3)		
Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit No. 2	05000336	YEAR	NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	3 of 4
		95	 045	 00	

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

II. Cause of Event

The root cause of the event was an original installation error resulting in the uneven application of preload on the bonnet fasteners two of which were less than the original manufacturer recommended torque of 130 ft-lbs.

A root cause evaluation was performed that concluded the root cause of the leak is an installation error that occurred during plant construction. Additionally, thermal/pressure cycling, in conjunction with uneven preload, was a likely contributing factor affecting the sealing capability of the flexitalic gasket that eventually caused the valve to leak. Phenomena such as creep, stress relaxation, gasket hysteresis or thermal/pressure cycling would not have resulted in uneven preload of the fasteners. Having eliminated these phenomena and, based on a comparison of the breakaway torque values observed during disassembly with the manufacturer's original recommended torque values, the root cause evaluation concluded that the cause of the leakage was the result of preload on the bonnet fasteners, which was less than the original manufacturer torque of 130 ft-lbs.

III. Analysis of Event

This event is being reported under the criteria of 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(A), "The completion of any nuclear plant shutdown required by the plant's Technical Specifications."

Based on performance history and visual inspections of similar valves, it is believed that this was an isolated event. Since the installation of valve 2-CH-435, a program has been established to promote good bolting practices which ensures proper torqueing methods are applied when installing fasteners.

The manufacturer currently recommends increasing the fastener torque to improve the reliability of the sealing of the flexitalic gasket. This recommendation will be factored into the corrective actions for this event.

The safety consequences of this event were low since the fasteners were found to not be susceptible to boron induced corrosion and subsequent inspection of the fasteners and the valve body/bonnet indicated that the structural integrity of the valve was never degraded. Additionally, there were no automatic or manually initiated safety systems activated as a result of this event.

IV. Corrective Action

The immediate corrective action was to repair the valve. The valve was disassembled, the components inspected, and reassembled with new fasteners and gaskets.

Prior to returning the plant to operation, engineering performed a review of other similar valves whose design met two criteria. The first criterion selected charging system check valves with identical design and operating conditions. In this group two valves were identified. The second criterion selected valves that were, in a high energy system connected to the reactor coolant system, not readily isolable for pressure boundary maintenance, four bolt bonnet design of any style, and had no maintenance history. In this group seventy valves were identified. A sample population of eleven valves were inspected including both valves from the first criterion and nine valves from the second criterion. Visual Inspections performed on these valves detected no signs of leakage or degradation and provided assurance that no similar condition existed.

NRC FORM 366A

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

(4-95)

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

ACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		PAGE (3)				
Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit No. 2	05000336	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER				
		95		045		00	4 of 4

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

A review of design drawings for similar valves will be conducted to verify that no susceptible fasteners are installed where the potential for boron corrosion exists.

During a scheduled plant shutdown, similar valves will be inspected to verify adequate preload of the fasteners. Additionally, if identified, any fasteners susceptible to boron corrosion will be replaced. These actions will be completed prior to the next operating cycle (cycle 14).

V. Additional Information

Similar Events: A similar event occurred on August 5, 1993 and was reported in LER 93-018-00.

Manufacturer Data: Velan 2" Bolted Bonnet Piston Check Valve, ANSI Class 1500,

Model No. PI-0633-N-13